
2023-25 BUDGET SUPPLEMENTAL
MAY 21, 2024



BUDGET OVERVIEW

2023-25 BENTON COUNTY BUDGET SUMMARY
2.3% Proposed Increase (in millions)

Budget Categories Adopted Supplemental Adjusted % Change
Personal Services $158.2 ($1.1) $157.1 (0.7%)
Materials and Supplies $130.8 ($0.3) $130.5 (0.002%)
Capital Outlay $129.7 $6.5 $136.2 5.0%
Transfers $30.7 $1.2 $31.9 3.9%

Debt $10.5 $0.0 $10.5 0.0%

Contingency/Reserves $39.10 $5.3 $44.4 13.6%

TOTAL $499.0 $11.6 $510.6 2.3%

• The 2023-25 Proposed Budget increase totals $11,609,171 which equates to a 2.3% budget increase.  
• Most significant changes are to Capital Outlay and Contingency. The majority of the capital changes come from the Children & 

Families Behavioral Health building and the additional housing funds from SB5701. The contingency change is primarily in 
Behavioral Health in the General Fund.  

• There are no FTE increases or changes in this budget supplemental.



SUMMARY OF CHANGES BY FUND

Fund Amount of Change
General $3,697,818
Fair $94,112
Special Grant $3,966,549
Capital Improvement ($635,291)
Building Development $5,000,000
Management Services ($311,095)
Treasury Management $1,450,960
Employee Benefit Trust ($752,270)
Intragovernmental Services $259,228
Health Management Services ($1,000,000)
Trust ($160,840)

This Supplemental Budget touches eleven different funds and are as follows:



SUMMARY OF PROPOSED CHANGES

The primary contributors to the $11.6 million budget increase are as follows:
 $3,499,801 increase in the General Fund for Behavioral Health. 

 In several cost centers, a higher than anticipated beginning balance was experienced. Therefore, contingencies have 
been increased by 5,143,697

 Due to the CHC reshoot, there is a decreased Materials & Services budget of ($1,899,991) but increased transfers to 
the CHC fund and Intragovernmental Services fund of $623,709

 $5,000,000 for the purchase and move in costs for the Children & Families Behavioral Health building at 4185 SW 
Research Way funded through the Oregon Legislature

 $2,500,000 increase for the development and implementation of 11 housing units through SB5701.

 $1,450,960 for increased investment earnings; this supplemental provides the authority to allocate to the funds

 $972,819 for housing-focused services from SB5506 through Oregon Housing & Community Services

 $259,228 increase to facilities’ budget for the additional rental income and maintenance costs for the 4185 SW Research 
Way building

 $1,000,000 decrease to the Health Administration Fund allocated costs and therefore revenue due to the CHC budget 
reshoot

 $752,270 decrease in the Employee Trust Fund due a doubled estimate for Workers Compensation Insurance in the original 
budget

 $178,533 decrease in the Trust Fund because the Animal Defense program is no longer funded



BUDGET SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT


	2023-25 Budget supplemental
	Budget overview
	Summary of changes by fund
	Summary of proposed changes
	Budget summary by department

